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Abstract

Introduction: In 2019, a change was implemented in the curriculum of the Dental school
at the University of Antofagasta in Chile. The objective of this study was to analyze the
perception of the educational environment in first-year students who studied the new cur-
riculum in the Dental school at the University of Antofagasta, in 2019.

Methods: Quantitative, observational, descriptive, cross-sectional study, implemented at
the end of the first year of implementation of the new curriculum in the Dental school at
the University of Antofagasta in 2019. The validated DREEM questionnaire was applied in
Spanish, to determine the perception of the educational environment of these students. For
statistical analysis, STATA 14.0 ° was used.

Results: 53 students completed the questionnaire (79.1%). The average score of the com-
plete DREEM questionnaire was 129.56 (SD 18.94), which indicates a more positive than
negative educational environment. No statistically significant differences were found by sex,
both in the complete questionnaire and in its subscales. »»
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Five questions were found with scores that indicate areas perceived as problematic by stu-
dents, which are related to the role of the teacher (teaching with too much emphasis on
details and perception of teachers as authoritarian) and stress management in students (per-
ception that the stress of studying is greater than their enjoyment, that they are too tired
to enjoy their studies and do not know or believe that there are no support systems at the
university for students who suffer from stress).

Conclusion: The educational environment of the first year with the new curriculum in the
Dental school at the University of Antofagasta is perceived, for the most part, as more pos-
itive than negative. Specific areas for improvement in this curricular transition were identi-
fied, which are related to the role of the teacher and the management of stress in students.

Keywords: dental education, perception, social environment, dental students.

Resumen

Introduccién: En el ano 2019, se imple-
ment6 un cambio en la malla curricular de la
carrera de odontologfa en la Universidad de
Antofagasta en Chile. El objetivo de este es-
tudio fue analizar la percepcién del ambien-
te educacional en estudiantes de primer afio
que cursaron la nueva malla curricular de la
carrera de odontologia de la Universidad de
Antofagasta, en 2019.

Métodos: Estudio cuantitativo, observacio-
nal, descriptivo, transversal, implementado
al finalizar el primer ano de implementacién
de la nueva malla curricular de la carrera de
odontologfa de la Universidad de Antofagas-
ta en 2019. Se aplicé el cuestionario DRE-
EM validado en espanol, para determinar la
percepcién del ambiente educacional de es-
tos estudiantes. Para el analisis estadistico, se
utilizé STATA 14.0 °.

Resultados: 53 estudiantes completaron el
cuestionario (79,1%). El puntaje prome-
dio del cuestionario DREEM completo fue
129,56 (DS 18,94), lo cual indica un am-
biente educacional mds positivo que negativo.
No se encontré diferencias estadisticamente
significativas por sexo, tanto en el cuestiona-

Resumo

Introdugio: Em 2019, foi implementada
uma mudanga no curriculo da carreira de
odontologia da Universidade de Antofagasta
no Chile. O objetivo deste estudo foi anali-
sar a percepgao do ambiente educacional em
alunos do primeiro ano que cursaram o novo
curriculo da carreira de odontologia na Uni-
versidade de Antofagasta, em 2019.
Métodos: Estudo quantitativo, observacional,
descritivo, transversal, implementado no final
do primeiro ano de implementacio do novo
curriculo da carreira de odontologia na Uni-
versidade de Antofagasta em 2019. O ques-
tiondrio DREEM validado foi aplicado em
espanhol, para determinar a percep¢io do am-
biente educacional desses alunos. Para anilise
estatistica, foi utilizado o STATA 14.0 °.
Resultados: 53 alunos responderam ao ques-
tiondrio (79,1%). A pontuagio média do
questiondrio DREEM completo foi de 129,56
(DP 18,94), o que indica um ambiente edu-
cacional mais positivo do que negativo. Nao
foram encontradas diferencas estatisticamente
significativas por sexo, tanto no questiondrio
completo quanto em suas subescalas. Foram
encontradas cinco questdes com pontuagoes
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rio completo, como en las subescalas de este.
Se encontraron preguntas con puntajes que
indican 4reas percibidas como problemiticas
por los estudiantes, las cuales se relacionan
al rol del docente (ensefianza con demasia-
do énfasis en los detalles y percepcién de los
docentes como autoritarios) y al manejo del
estrés en los estudiantes (percepcién de que el
estrés por los estudios es mayor al disfrute de
los mismos, que estdn muy cansados para dis-
frutar los estudios y desconocen o creen que
no existen sistemas de apoyo en la universi-
dad para los estudiantes que sufren estrés).
Conclusién: El ambiente educacional del
primer afo con la nueva malla curricular de
la carrera de odontologia de la Universidad
de Antofagasta es percibido, en su mayoria,
como mds positivo que negativo. Se identi-
ficaron dreas especificas para mejorar en esta
transicion curricular, las cuales se relacionan
al rol del docente y al manejo del estrés en los
estudiantes.

que indicam dreas percebidas como proble-
miticas pelos alunos, que estdo relacionadas
ao papel do professor (ensino com muita én-
fase nos detalhes e percepcio dos professores
como autoritarios) e gestao do estresse nos
alunos (percepgao de que o estresse do estudar
¢ maior do que o prazer, que estao cansados
demais para aproveitar os estudos e nio sa-
bem ou acreditam que nio existem sistemas
de apoio na universidade para estudantes que
sofrem de estresse).

Conclusao: O ambiente educacional do pri-
meiro ano com o novo curriculo da carreira
de odontologia da Universidade de Anto-
fagasta é percebido, em sua maioria, como
mais positivo do que negativo. Foram iden-
tificadas dreas especificas de melhoria nesta
transicdo curricular, que estdo relacionadas
com o papel do professor e a gestao do stress
nos alunos.

Palabras clave: Educacién en odontologia;
Percepcién, Ambiente social, estudiantes de

odontologfa.

Palavras-chave: Educacio em odontologia;
Percep¢ao, ambiente social, estudantes de
odontologia.

Introduction

In 2019, the Dental school at the University
of Antofagasta began to implement a reform to
change the curriculum and the teaching-learn-
ing model towards one focused on learning out-
comes and having competencies. This change
in the teaching-learning paradigm in higher ed-
ucation has helped us acknowledge the impor-
tance of the educational environment and the
will and need to assess, monitor and improve it.
The educational environment or climate has
been defined as “everything that is happening
in the classroom, department, faculty or univer-
sity” and “this environment can vary from one
course to another within a curriculum, or even
from one class to another.”® The educational

climate has been shown to impact student sat-
isfaction with their studies, their perception of
well-being, their aspirations, and their academ-
ic achievement.""? It is also a construct that is
influenced by the students experience in the
teaching-learning process, the feedback they re-
ceive, the physical environment, and the social
support they have.?

In 1997, the Dundee Ready Education Envi-
ronment Measure (DREEM) questionnaire
was developed to evaluate the educational en-
vironment in medical and health degrees.**
Since then, it has been used for diagnostic pur-
poses and to compare different groups or the
variation of the educational environment over
time.®? This questionnaire has proven to be
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valid and reliable in measuring the perception
of the educational environment, allowing us
to identify the strengths and weaknesses in the
teaching-learning process.”)

The educational environment in the Dental
school at the University of Antofagasta had not
been assessed up to the time of this study. In ad-
dition, 2019 marked the implementation of the
curriculum reform. Therefore, the purpose of
this study was to analyze the perception of the
educational environment in first-year students
taking the new curriculum in the Dental school
at the University of Antofagasta in 2019. This
study is critical because it allows us to identify
positive aspects and problem areas in the edu-
cational environment. This analysis can enrich
the learning experience of dentistry students at
the University of Antofagasta by making the
necessary changes to continuously improve the
quality of their education.

Materials and methods

This study is part of the research project “Per-
ception of the educational environment by stu-
dents of the Department of Dentistry of the
University of Antofagasta,” which has been cer-
tified by the Ethics Committee of the University
of Antofagasta and authorized by the Director
of the Department of Dentistry of said institu-
tion. The population studied included students
finishing their first year of Dentistry School
at the University of Antofagasta in 2019. We
were interested in exploring this group because
a new curriculum was implemented in 2019.

The total number of students (n=67) was con-
sidered, excluding those who refused to partic-
ipate and/or were under 18. The participants
signed an informed consent and completed
the validated Spanish version of the DREEM
questionnaire."” Information on age and sex
was collected. The measurement took approx-
imately 30 minutes and was conducted in the

classroom, ensuring a quiet environment and
with the presence of a research team member.
The DREEM questionnaire!” includes 50 ques-
tions and 5 alternative answers: (strongly dis-
agree, disagree, unsure, agree, strongly agree).
The scores range from 0 to 4, except for ques-
tions 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 23, 41, 42, and 46,
where the score is inverted. In addition, the
questions are grouped into five domains or sub-
scales. Table 1 shows the subscales of the ques-
tionnaire and the interpretation scores of the
global questionnaire and its subscales.

The data collected were analyzed with STATA
14 statistical software®. A descriptive analysis
was conducted on the variables studied and the
questions of the DREEM questionnaire. These
were summarized through percentages, averag-
es, and standard deviation (SD). The average
score of the global questionnaire and each of its
subscales were analyzed. We examined the dif-
ferences according to sex, using the T-Student
test with a p-value < 0.05.

Results
Of 67 students, 53 agreed to participate and

completed the questionnaire fully, with a
79.1% participation rate. The sample included
33 women (62.26%) and 20 men (37.74%),
aged 18.69 (SD 0.95) on average.

Table 2 shows the average score for the com-
plete DREEM questionnaire and its subscales,
with no statistically significant differences in
the average scores obtained according to sex.
The mean score of the complete DREEM ques-
tionnaire was 129.56 (SD 18.94), indicating a
more positive than negative educational envi-
ronment. Regarding the mean scores per sub-
scale, student perception of learning (31.11
SD 5.91), student academic self-perception
(21.07 SD 5.10), and student perception of
the learning environment (30.09 SD 5.22) are
interpreted with a rather positive perception.
In the “Perception of teachers” subscale, the
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Table 1: Interpretation of the DREEM questionnaire

Score Interpretation
0-50 Very poor educational environment
51-100 Environment with many problems
Complete DREEM questionnaire score - - .
101-150 More positive than negative environment
151-200 Excellent educational environment
0-12 Very deficient
13-24 Negative perception
Perception of learning subscale score - :
25-36 More positive perception
37-48 Very good opinion on teaching
0-1 Very deficient
12-22 Need training
Perception of teachers subscale score — r—
23-33 Moving in the right direction
34-44 Model teachers
0-8 Feeling of total failure
9-16 Many negative aspects
Academic self-perception subscale score — -
17-24 Rather positive perception
25-32 Trust
0-12 Terrible atmosphere
13-24 Many things need to change
Perceptions of environment - .
25-36 Rather positive perception
37-48 A good overall feeling
0-7 Terrible
8-14 Not a pleasant place
Social self-perception subscale score
15-21 Not bad
22-18 Very good social perception
33.00 Satisfactory score, positive educational environment

2.00-3.00  Aspects of the educational environment that need improve-

Average score for each question )
9 9 ment (neither strengths nor weaknesses)

<2.00 Problem areas, weaknesses of the educational environment

average score obtained (30.98 SD 5.48) is in- preted as “not bad.” However, it is an average
terpreted as moving in the right direction. In  close to the lower category, i.e., very close to
comparison, the average in the “social self-per- the interpretation that the educational envi-
ception” subscale (16.30 SD 3.96) is inter- ronment is “not a pleasant place.”
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Table 2: Average score of the complete DREEM questionnaire and subscales, according to sex

Maxi- ot average (SD)  Mean (SD) wo-  Mean (SD) men
core | (=33) men (n=33) (n=20)

Complete DREEM questionnaire 200 129.56 (18.94) 126.81(3.48) 134.1(369)  0.1774
Perception of learning subscale score 48 31.11(5.91) 30.33(1.06) Rl U
Perception of teachers subscale score 44 30.98 (5.48) 31.06(1.02) 3085(1.08) 08937

Academic self-perception subscale score 42 21.07 (5.10) 20.39(0.91) 21.7(1.11) 04938
Perceptions of e:cv;:znment subscale 48 30.09 (5.22) 29.12(0.99) 31.7(0388) 0.0813
Social self-perception subscale score 28 16.30 (3.96) 15.6 (0.66) 17.45(0.9) 0.1016

Table 3 shows the descriptive analysis by ques-
tion, showing the frequency of responses and
the average score for each question. According
to the interpretation given in Table 1, eleven
of them (questions 1, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 26, 30,
34, 44, and 48) showed average scores above
three, indicating areas of a positive education-
al environment, i.e., strengths in the teach-
ing-learning process in the group studied.
These strengths focus on the fact that most
students feel encouraged to participate in class,
the teaching is well-focused, and that it helps
them develop their competencies. Moreover,
they believe teachers know their subjects, give
clear examples, and are well prepared for the
lessons. Students feel they are being prepared
for the profession and have learned a lot about
empathy. Finally, most students feel socially

comfortable in class, have good friends, and feel
that the physical environment where they study
is pleasant.

Additionally, questions 12, 21, 36, 45, and
46 showed average scores below 2, indicating
problem areas, where students consider that
teaching focuses too much on learning details
and perceive teachers as authoritarian. Further-
more, at least half the students believe that the
stress of studying is greater than the enjoyment
of their studies, report not knowing or thinking
that there are no support systems in place at the
university for students who suffer from stress,
and say that they are too tired to enjoy their
studies.

Figure 1 shows the distribution of scores ac-
cording to the interpretation of the question-
naire in Table 1.
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Table 3: Frequency of response per question and average score per question

Perception of learning subscale
1.1am encouraged to participate in class.

2. The teaching is sufficiently concerned
with developing my confidence.

3.Teaching stimulates me to learn
actively.

4. Teaching is well-focused.
5.Teaching helps me develop my skills.

6.1am clear about the learning objectives
of my courses.

7.Teaching is often stimulating.
8. Teaching time is well spent.
9. Teaching is student-centered.

10. Long-term rather than short-term
learning is emphasized.

11. Teaching is too teacher-centered.*

12. Teaching places too much emphasis on
learning details*

Teacher perception subscale

13. Teachers are good at giving feedback
to students.

14. Teachers have good communication
skills with patients.

15. Teachers are familiar with the subjects
they teach.

16. Teachers give clear examples.

17.Teachers are well prepared for their
lessons.

18. Teachers provide constructive criticism.

19. Teachers ridicule their students.*

20. Teachers get annoyed and upset in
class.*

21. Teachers are authoritarian.*

22. Teachers are patient with patients.
23. Students irritate teachers.*
Academic self-perception subscale

24. | can memorize everything | need to
remember.

25. Much of what I must learn is impor-
tant to my degree.

Strongly
disagree

1.89%
0%

0%
0%
0%
1.89%
0%
1.89%
0%
3.77%
7.55%
0%
0%
0%

0%

0%
0%

0%
30.19%
24.53%

9.43%

0%
11.32%

1.89%

0%

Disagree

5.66%
9.43%

1.89%

1.89%

0%

11.32%

3.77%
20.75%
7.55%
15.09%

20.75%
5.66%

11.32%

5.66%

1.89%

3.77%
0%

11.32%
26.42%
37.74%

13.21%
1.89%
22.64%

13.21%

20.75%

Unsure

18.87%
37.74%

26.42%

18.87%
20.75%
18.87%

28.30%
35.85%
24.53%
33.96%

43.40%
16.98%

37.74%

24.53%

1.89%

11.32%
13.21%

13.21%
30.19%
24.53%

32.08%
35.85%
41.51%

37.74%

22.64%

Agree

33.96%
32.08%

45.28%

45.28%
52.83%
43.40%

52.83%
24.53%
41.51%
24.53%

26.42%
49.06%

30.19%

35.85%

30.19%

49.06%
39.62%

45.28%
9.43%
13.21%

35.85%
26.42%
20.75%

35.85%

37.74%

Strongly agree

39.62%
20.75%

26.42%

33.96%
26.42%
24.53%

15.09%
16.98%
26.42%
22.64%

1.89%
28.30%

20.75%

33.96%

66.04%

35.85%
47.17%

30.19%
3.77%
0%

9.43%
35.85%
3.77%

11.32%

18.87%

Average Score
(D)

3.03(0.99)
2.64(0.92)

2.96 (0.78)

3.11(0.77)
3.05(0.69)
2.77(1.01)

2.79(0.74)
2.33(1.05)
2.36(0.89)

(
(
(
2.47(1.1)

2.05(0.92)
1(0.83)

2.60 (0.94)
2.98(0.90)
3.60 (0.63)

3.16(0.77)
3.33(0.70)

2.94(0.94)
2.69 (1.11)
2.73(0.98)

1.77(1.10)
2.96 (0.89)
2.16(1.01)

2.41(0.92)

2.54(1.02)
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26. | feel I am being prepared for my 0% 5.66% 13.21%  45.28% 35.85% 3.11(0.84)
profession.

27.What we learned last year was a good 15.09% 13.21% 30.19% 22.64% 18.87% 2.16(1.31)
foundation for this year’s work.

28.The school helps me develop my 1.89% 7.55% 41.51% 32.08% 16.98% 2.54(0.93)
problem-solving skills.

29.1am confident that | will pass this year. 1.89% 7.55% 28.30% 28.30% 33.96% 2.84(1.04)
30. I have learned a lot about empathy in 1.89% 3.77% 20.75% 37.74% 33.85% 3.01(0.95)
my profession.

31.The study methods | had before still 13.21% 16.98% 13.21% 28.30% 28.30% 2.41 (1.40)
work for me.

Perceptions of environment subscale

32.The atmosphere is relaxed during 0% 11.32% 28.30% 50.94% 9.43% 2.58(0.81)
theoretical lessons.

33. I feel | can ask as many questions as 3.77% 11.32% 30.19% 30.19% 24.53% 2.60 (1.09)
| want.

34. | feel socially comfortable in class. 3.77% 3.77% 16.98% 35.85% 39.62% 3.03(1.03)
35. I have opportunities to develop my 1.89% 7.55% 2830%  43.40% 18.87% 2.69(0.93)
interpersonal skills.

36. The enjoyment of my studies out- 33.96% 18.87% 2453%  20.75% 1.89% 1.37(1.21)
weighs the stress they create.

37.The environment in the dental 0% 5.66% 28.30% 41.51% 24.53% 2.84(0.86)
department motivates me to learn.

38. | can concentrate well. 1.89% 3.77% 28.30% 43.40% 22.64% 2.81(0.89)
39. The atmosphere is relaxed in the 0% 5.66% 39.62%  35.85% 18.87% 2.67 (0.84)
clinical fields.

40. Dentistry department schedules are 0% 7.55% 52.83%  30.19% 9.43% 2.41(0.77)
well programmed.

41. My experience in the Dentistry 20.75% 39.62% 2830%  11.32% 0% 2.69(0.93)
department has been discouraging.*

42. Cheating is a problem in the Dentistry 15.09% 13.21% 37.74%  13.21% 15.09% 1.90(1.28)
department®

43.The atmosphere is relaxed during 5.66% 15.09% 2642%  35.85% 16.98% 2.43(1.11)

seminars, classes, and tutorials.
Social self-perception subscale

44. 1 have good friends in the Dentistry 0% 5.66% 11.32% 47.17% 35.85% 3.13(0.83)
department.

45.There is a good support system for 13.21% 37.74% 37.74% 7.55% 3.77% 1.50(0.95)
students suffering from stress.

46.1am too tired to enjoy the courses.* 0% 13.21% 33.96% 30.19% 22.64% 1.37(0.98)
47. 1 rarely get bored in the courses. 3.77% 26.42% 32.08% 32.08% 5.66% 2.09 (0.98)
48.The physical environment of the dental 0% 9.43% 16.98% 35.85% 37.74% 3.01(0.97)
department is pleasant.

49. My social life is good. 3.77% 11.32% 16.98%  32.08% 35.85% 2.84(1.15)
50. I rarely feel alone. 11.32% 20.75% 20.75% 18.87% 28.30% 2.32(1.38)

In bold, average scores below 2.
In italics, average scores above 3.
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Figure 1: Distribution of scores according to DREEM questionnaire interpretation

Full DREEM questionnaire

Perception of learning

Perception of teachers

Academic self-perception

Perceptions of environment

Social self-perception

7,55%

Environment with
many problems

13,21%

A negative
perception

3,77%

They need
training

22,64%

Many negative
aspects

13,21%

Many things need
to change

79,25%

Environment more
positive than
negative

66,04%

More positive
peception

71,70%

Moving in the right
direction

52,83%

More positive
perception

79,25%

More positive
perception

66,04%

13,21%

Excellent
educational
environment

20,75%

Very good opinion
about teaching

24,53%

Model teachers

24,53%

Trust

7,55%

A positive general
feeling

5,66%

IE% 26,42%

Terrible
Not a nice place

0% 10% 20%

Discussion

This study aimed to analyze the perception of
the educational environment in first-year stu-
dents studying the new curriculum in the Den-
tal school of the University of Antofagasta, in
2019, to identify strengths and weaknesses of
the educational environment and to improve
the quality of education. This study had a high
response rate, as 79.1% of the students agreed
to participate. Therefore, the results are rep-
resentative of the reality experienced by these
students.

The differences found in the perception of the
educational environment according to sex were
not significant, as reported in other dentistry
degrees worldwide.®” Nonetheless, other stud-
ies have identified significant differences ac-
cording to sex, where a better perception of the

A =
Very good social
perception
90% 1

Not bad

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 100%

educational environment has been observed in
men® and women,” depending on the study.

The mean score of the complete DREEM ques-
tionnaire was 129.56 (SD 18.94), indicating a
more positive than negative educational envi-
ronment. Only 7.55% consider that the educa-
tional environment has many problems, while
13.21% believe it is excellent. This is similar to
what was observed in Chile in the Dental school
of the Arturo Prat University"” and the Pontifi-
cal Catholic University of Chile"" in the north
and center of the country (average complete
DREEM score of 131.78 and 131.61, respec-
tively). Both degrees have a competency-based
curriculum. However, these studies include
students from every year of the degree, not
just first year students. This is important since
national’*’¥ and international studies*®'%!>
show that the educational environment in den-
tal schools declines as students advance from
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basic courses to preclinical courses until reach-
ing clinical courses. Therefore, it is necessary
to monitor the educational environment over
time when implementing the new curriculum,
especially in the transition from preclinical to
clinical courses.

On the other hand, the average score of the
complete DREEM questionnaire obtained is
higher than that found in the Chilean Dental
school at Concepcién University'? and San Se-
bastidn University"? in the south and center of
the country (average complete DREEM scores
of 114, 52 and 117.8 respectively). In both cas-
es, the authors assessed students from all the
courses of the undergraduate dental program.
Still, in the case of Concepcién University, the
study was conducted when the undergraduate
dental program had a traditional curriculum.
San Sebastidn University is a private university
with a competency-based curriculum. In this
regard, there is evidence in the literature that
dentistry degrees with traditional curricula,
where teaching is perceived as teacher-centered
with an emphasis on factual learning, tend to
have lower scores in the DREEM question-
naire than degrees that have innovative com-
petency-based curricula, with student-centered
teaching and learning models (4,16). All of the
above may indicate the need to continue im-
proving practices for student-centered learning
in the Dental school at the University of An-
tofagasta. In fact, studies in Dental schools in
Spain have shown that the most affected area
in the curricular transition from a traditional to
a competency-based curriculum is the percep-
tion of learning subscale, where the DREEM
questionnaire has helped to monitor the devel-
opment of improvement strategies in the teach-
ing-learning process.!>!”

In the perception of learning subscale, students
consider that they are encouraged to participate
actively in classes, that the teaching is well-fo-
cused, and that it helps them to develop their
competencies (questions 1, 4, and 5). It stands
out that almost 68% consider that teaching is

student-centered, and 71% that teaching en-
courages them to learn actively (questions 9 and
3). In this subscale, question 12 was identified
as a problem area, where over 77% of the stu-
dents consider that teaching places too much
emphasis on learning details. In the perception
of teachers subscale, the strengths mentioned
were that teachers know their subjects, give
clear examples, and are well prepared for their
classes (questions 15, 16, and 17). It stands out
that 75% consider that their teachers give con-
structive criticism (question 18), and question
21 is identified as a problem area, where 45%
perceive teachers as authoritarian, and 32% are
unsure.

The analysis of the questions of these subscales
reflects a good perception of the students re-
garding implementing a student-centered and
competency-based teaching and learning mod-
el, identifying priority areas for improvement
related to the role of the teacher. The excessive
emphasis on factual learning and the perception
of teachers as authoritarian and/or less tolerant
of errors must be addressed in this curricular
transition since these are characteristics of a tra-
ditional teaching model and do not address the
theories of adult learning or the curricular ap-
proach of the new dental school’s curriculum
at the University of Antofagasta. They do not
contribute to the students’ involvement in their
education or to creating a safe learning space.
@ The results obtained by Universidad San Se-
bastian in Chile ¥, under a student-centered
educational model, are similar to those found in
this study. They also identified that their teach-
ers were considered authoritarian. The authors
emphasize the importance of developing soft
skills in academics, such as patience, tolerance,
and communication, as well as the need for
teacher training along with evaluation and/or
classroom observation mechanisms to monitor
and provide feedback on teaching performance
and implement improvement plans to ensure
the quality of the teaching-learning process.
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Regarding the academic self-perception sub-
scale, students consider that they are being
prepared for the profession and that they have
learned a lot about empathy in the profession
(questions 26 and 30). In this subscale, there
were no average scores lower than 2 in any of
the questions, which indicates that students feel
capable of facing their academic challenges and
confident in the training received in view of
their future professional performance.
Regarding the perception of the learning en-
vironment and students’ social self-perception
subscales, the strengths mentioned were that
students feel socially comfortable in class, have
good friends in their place of study, and con-
sider the physical environment of their school
pleasant (questions 34, 44, and 48). Notably,
66% believe that the environment at their
school motivates them to learn, and they can
concentrate well (questions 37 and 38). In addi-
tion, almost 68% consider their social life good
(question 49). Stress is identified as a problem
area in question 36, as over 50% of the stu-
dents believe that the stress caused by studying
is greater than the enjoyment of their studies.
In this sense, question 45 aims to determine if
students know any institutional response to the
problem with support systems. Almost 38% of
the students say they do not know, while 50%
state that there are no support systems for stu-
dents who suffer from stress. Finally, question
46 shows that over half the students are too
tired to enjoy their courses.

High stress levels throughout the academic
training of undergraduate dentistry students
have been widely reported in the literature. In
fact, a meta-analysis"® demonstrated the pres-
ence of moderate levels of stress in almost all
dental students in the studies analyzed. The
authors state that the most frequent source of
stress is academic factors related to academ-
ic overload in preclinical students, difficulties
with patients, and problems related to clinical
students’ learning procedures. Therefore, this is
a specific area to improve and is associated with

the socialization of support systems for stress
management in our university since students do
not know the resources available. Additionally,
it is necessary to emphasize self-care, providing
students with solid tools for stress management
throughout their degree, which will be helpful
in their careers. The results of our study are
similar to those of other Chilean universities.
(1013 They emphasize the importance of estab-
lishing student support systems as essential in
the perception of the learning environment and
stress perceived by the student. Palomer et al."V
also suggest evaluating the need to implement
curricular changes to reduce stress levels in stu-
dents and promote an appropriate education-
al environment. These changes might include
early contact of students with patients in the
first years of their training and changes in the
evaluation modality in clinical courses, chang-
ing from numerical goals to pass the course to a
system of comprehensive patient-centered care,
which would also promote student learning
and result in better patient quality of care.

The literature supports the need to establish
these support systems by implementing strat-
egies and interventions to develop resilience
and stress management tools among dental stu-
dents. Alzhem et al."” conducted a systematic
literature review and said most stress manage-
ment programs for dental students positively
affect them. These results were consistent de-
spite the high variability of the programs imple-
mented, both in terms of format (modality and
the number of sessions) and in the techniques
or methods used, which could include aspects
such as meditation, stress reduction through
mindfulness, cognitive-behavioral ~manage-
ment, relaxation techniques, and education to
improve stress management by providing infor-
mation and discussing the problem.

Conclusion

The analysis conducted in this study is essen-
tial to the curricular transition process in the
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Dental school at the University of Antofagasta.
The strengths of implementing the competen-
cy-based educational model have been identi-
fied in the first generation of students taking
the new curriculum. Most of them perceive the
educational environment as more positive than
negative. Along similar lines, areas for improve-
ment were identified regarding the role of the
teacher, which should focus on student learn-
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